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[Translation]
World Bank Assistance to Rajasthan

1550. VAIDYA DAU DAYAL JOSHI : Wil the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) the details of schemes which are being implemented with the World Bank assistance in Rajasthan and the project-wise detalls about the present status thereof;

(b) the assistance provided in each case;

(c) the details of projects pertaining to the State pending with the Union Government for approval and since when; and

(d) the time by which these projects are likely to be approved ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) and (b) The details of ongoing World Bank aided projects in the State of Rajasthan is as follows :-

(In US$ million)
Name of the Project Donor Amount Utilisation
Agency as on 31.5.97
1. Rajasthan ADP IDA 113.41 _53?_0:1

Besides this State sector project, there are various multi-state and central sector projects in which State of Rajasthan is one of the beneficiary. These include Integrated Watershed Development (Plains), Dam Safety, Eco Development, Population-IX, Cataract Blindness control, National Leprosy Elimination, National AIDs Control, Vocational Training and Technicians Education projects.

(c) and (d) A number of projects, in which State of Rajasthan may be one of the beneficiary, have been posed to the World Bank for possible assistance. These are National Malaria Control, Reproductive and Child Health Services, Rajasthan State Highway, Rajasthan Water Resources Consolidation, Rajasthan Water Sewerage, Jaipur Water Sewerage & Sanitation and Reform & Bestructuring of Rajasthan Power Sactor. These projects are atvarious stages of processing and the details including the amount and the time likely to be taken in respect of these projects will depend upon finalisation and agreement on various conditions petween Government and the World Bank.

[English]

Letters from MPs regarding Non-Banking
Finance Company

1551. SHRI SURESH PRABHU : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of letters from Members of Parliament pending with the Government since March, 1997 regarding functioning of a major Residuary Non-Banking
Finance Company,
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(b) whether the Government have taken any final view in the matter raised in the letters;

() it so, the detalils thereof; and

(d) if not, the time by which a final decision is expected to be taken in this regrad ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRISATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) to (d) The qu estion refer to "a major Residuary Non-Banking Finance Company".
Since it is not clear to which RNBC the question relates, it has been possible to frame an appropriate reply.

Acquisition of land by Coal India Limited

1552. SHRI ANIL BASU : Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) the total area of land in the possession of different subsidiaries of Coal India Limited by virtue of the (i)
Lease-hold land (i) Land purchased directly from the land owners (i) Land acquired under Land Acquisition Acts (both Central and State Acts) (iv) Land acquired under C.B.A. Act
(v) Vested Land received from the respective State Governments (vi) Vested Land in possession without obtaining prior permission from the respective State Governments, subsidiary-wise;

(b) the number of families affected due to acquisition of land during each of the last three years, subsidiary-wise;

() the number of families rehabilitated out of them so far;

(d) the number of claimants still to be rehabilitated;
and

(e) the reasons for delay in offering them rehabilitation and the time by which all the families are likely to be rehabilitated?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
COAL (SHRIMATI KANT! SINGH) : (a) to (e) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Frauds in Bihar

1553. SHRIJANG BAHADUR SINGH PATEL : Willthe
Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3273 dated March 14,1 997 regarding “frauds in Bihar" and state:

(a) whether the information has since been collected;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the action taken/proposed to be taken by the Government thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) to (c) Yes, Sir.
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The news-item appearing in the Hindustan Times dated 6-11-1996 refers to a sum of Rs. 257 crores being written off as bad debts by Bihar State Co-operative Bank (BSCB). It had been reported by National Bank for Agriculture & Rural Development (NABARD) that there had been no write-off of any loan as bad debt by BSCB. However, the departmental audit report of the bank for the year 1993-94, received in March 1996, revealed certain irregularities in sanction of loans to four Regional Weaver's Unions amounting to Rs.1.45 crores in 1986-87 and 1987-88. BSCB has, on the basis of
the audit report and on the basis of verifications, decided to file cases againstconcerned persons. The matters is reported to be followed up by the Vigilance Cell of the Co-operation Department of the State Government of Bihar.

Rubber Processing Unit

1554. SHRI T. GOVINDAN : Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government propose to set up a rubber processing unit in Kerala; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY (SHRI MURASOLI
MARAN) : (a) As per the present policy, no permission or Industrial Licence is required to set up a rubber based industry. Government does not propose to set up a rubber processing unit in Kerala.

(b) Does not arise.
Burn Standard Co. Ltd.

1555. SHRI HARADHAN ROY : Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether the counter guarantee of Rs. 49.50 crores, as mentioned in reply to Unstarred Question No. 5498 dated 9.5.97 relates to earlier loans taken by the Company from the financial institutions;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Burn Standard Co. Ltd. has not been receiving any further working capital requirement against this counter guarantee from the banks;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY (SHRI MURASOLI
MARAN) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) to (e) Burn Standard Company Ltd. (BSCL) has been enjoying the credit facilities from United Bank of India (UBI) for Rs. 49.50 crore since 1990. However, on the request .of Union Bank of India (UBI), the Government has given counter guarantee of said amount. No additional working capital beyond th:e above has been sanctioned by the bank.
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World Bank Loan

1556. SHRI G.A. CHARAN REDDY :
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY :
SHRIMATI LAKSHMI PANABAKA :
SHRI R. SAMBASIVA RAO :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes implemented in Andhra
Pradesh with the assistance from the World Bank and the extent to which the assistance has been utilised during the last three years;

(b) whether a team of officials of the World Bank had discussions with the State during May, 1997 and discussed the modalities regarding utilisation of the assistance extended to the State;

(c) if so, whether the World Bank has given some suggestions in regard to utilisation of funds and implementation of the schemes proposed to be adopted in the State;

(d) if so, the main suggestions made by the World Bank and the extent to which the State Government has agreed to implement these;

(e) the total loan which the World Bank has agreed to provide; and

(f) the steps being taken to utilise the loan fully?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAUJ) : (a) and (b) The details of on-going State sector World Bank aided projects in the State of Andhra Pradesh is as follows :-

(in US$ million)
Utilisation
1993-94 1994-95 1995-96

Name of the Project Amount

1. A.P. First Referral 125.68 1.50 049 6.12
Health Systems
2. A.P. Forestry 77.64 5.46 260 14.08

3. Hyderabad Water

Supply 89.36 2.60 8.22 16.47
4. Ifird A.P. irrigation 325.00 The Loan has been declared effective on 3.7.97.
5. A.P. Hazardous 150.00 The Loanis not yet effective.
Mitigation Emergency
Cycione
(b) No, Sir.

(c) and (d) Do not arise.

(e) and (f) A number of projects, in which state of Andhra Pradesh may be a beneficiary, have been posed to the World Bank for possible assistance. These include A.P. Economic Restructuring, A.P. Power Sector Reform, Hyderabad Water

